504391584 05/31/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4438281

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NOTICE OF PATENT ASSIGN	NOTICE OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT OF PART INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
WYNRIGHT CORPORA	TION		05/09/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	WYNR	GHT CORPORATION				
Street Address:	2500 YORK ROAD					
City:	ELK GF	ROVE				
State/Country:	ILLINO	IS				
Postal Code:	60007					
Name:	DAIFUKU CO., LTD.					
Street Address:	3-2-11 MITEJIMA					
Internal Address:	NISHI-YODOGAWAKU					
City:	OSAKA					
State/Country:	JAPAN					
Postal Code:	555-0012					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		15397454				
		15263849				
Patent Number: 9533		9533841				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:		(214)653-2401				
		the e-mail address first; if that is u	unsuccessful, it will be sent			
using a fax number, if p	providea	l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s				
Phone:		214.653.2400				
Email:	SCOTT@GRIGGSLAW.COM, MARIA@GRIGGSLAW.COM					
Correspondent Name:						
Address Line 1:	12900 PRESTON ROAD					
Address Line 2:	SUITE 204					
Address Line 4:		DALLAS, TEXAS 75230				
		1194.1030				

504391584

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT T. GRIGGS				
SIGNATURE:	/Scott Griggs, Reg #48331/				
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2017				
Total Attachments: 3					
source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif					
source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif					
source=Executed_Assignment#page3.tif					

NOTICE OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT OF PART INTEREST

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that **Daifuku Co., Ltd.** (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having a principal place of business at 3-2-11 Mitejima, Nishi-Yodogawaku, 555-0012, Osaka, Japan, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, received from **Wynright Corporation**, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois and having a principal place of business at 2500 York Road, Elk Grove, Illinois 60007, <u>pursuant to that certain Patent Cooperation Agreement dated April 13, 2016</u>, and thereby immediately effective by and between Assignor and Assignee (hereinafter the "Assignment") an undivided fifty percent (50%) share of the right, title and interest in and to the following inventions, patent applications and United States patents (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Properties") identified in Schedule A attached hereto, by virtue of assignment duly recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office assignment records;

WHEREFORE, it is the purpose of this instrument to memorialize the Assignment of the **Patent Properties** in a form suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, **Assignor** has assigned, conveyed, sold, quit-claimed, released, set over and transferred, and by these presents does hereby assign, convey, sell, quit-claim, release, set over, and transfer unto **Assignee**, an undivided fifty percent (50%) share of the right, title and interest whatsoever Assignor now has or may have in and to the **Patent Properties**, including:

(a) All United States and foreign letters patent which shall issue on the inventions and applications including all divisions, continuations, substitutions, re-examinations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for letters patent or the legal equivalent thereof on the inventions in any and all foreign countries, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by **Assignor**, had this assignment and sale not been made;

(b) The right to claim invention priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which the United States of America is signatory including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) of the World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO) for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation, substitution or renewal thereof, and as to letters patent, any reissue, re-examination, renewal or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the **Assignee**, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by **Assignor**, had this assignment not been made; and

(c) The right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringement of each and every one of the Patent Properties identified in **Schedule A** and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, the same to be held and enjoyed by the **Assignee**, its assigns and successors, to the full extent and end of the term or terms for which each and every one of the Patent Properties

is granted or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office of the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said patents, when granted to Assignor and Assignee as each owners of an undivided fifty percent (50%) share of the right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignor and Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

The undersigned further declares that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

of	EXECUTED at May	ری 2017.	»k	County, State of $Illinois$, on the 9^{+} day
	·			WYNRIGHT CORPORATION
				Kenner T. Nickwoon
			Title:	Chief Operating Officer
State	of ILLINDIS		§	
Coun	ty of <u>Cook</u>		§	

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public authorized to administer oaths, came and appeared KENNETH T. DickERGOL), personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the attached Assignment on behalf of the business entity therein named, who after first being duly sworn, deposed, declared and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and that he was duly authorized to execute said Assignment instrument.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, Notary Public in and for the State of iLLINOIS, on this gim day of may 2017. - Cultur PAT Pour CATHERINE M. ROWAN OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Novernber 04, 2017 NOTICE OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT OF PART INTEREST

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 042643 FRAME: 0739

SCHEDULE A PATENT PROPERTIES

TITLE	APPLICATION NO./ FILING DATE	PATENT NO./ ISSUE DATE	INVENTOR ASSIGNMENT REEL/FRAME
Automated Truck Unloader for Unloading/Unpacking Product from Trailers and Containers	15/397,454 Jan. 3, 2017	Pending	040831/0116
Automatic Tire Loader/Unloader for Stacking/Unstacking Tires in a Trailer	15/263,849 Sept. 13, 2016	Pending	039968/0993
Automated Truck Unloader for Unloading/Unpacking Product from Trailers and Containers	15/256,888 Sept. 6, 2016	9,533,841 Jan. 3, 2017	039781/0909

NOTICE OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT OF PART INTEREST

PATENT REEL: 042643 FRAME: 0740

.

RECORDED: 05/31/2017